IN THE FOURTH SESSION OF THE SEVENTH PARLIAMENT OF THE
FOURTH REPUBLIC OF GHANA

REPORT OF THE FINANCE
COMMITTEE ON THE EXPENDITURE
IN ADVANCE OF APPROPRIATION
FOR JANUARY TO MARCH 2021

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Expenditure in Advance of Appropriation for January to
March 2021 was laid in the House on Wednesday 28t October, 2020
and referred to the Finance Committee for consideration and report
pursuant to Article 180 of the 1992 Constitution and the Standing
Orders of the House.

To consider the referral, the Committee met with the Minister for
Finance, Hon. Ken Ofori-Atta and his Deputies Hon. Kwaku Kwarteng,
Hon. Abena Osei-Asare and Hon. Charles Adu Boahen as well as the
Chief Director and other officials from the Ministry of Finance. Also in
attendance was the Controller and Accountant-General, Mr. Kwasi

Kwaning-Bosompem.



The Committee is grateful to the Hon. Minister for Finance,
the Hon. Deputy Ministers for Finance, the Chief Director and
the other officials of the Ministry of Finance for attending upon
the Committee. The Committee is equally grateful to the
Controller and Accountant General for attending upon the
Committee.

2.0 REFERENC
The Committee referred to and/or was guided by the following

documents in its deliberations on the Expenditure in Advance of
Appropriation for the 2021 Financial Year:
= The 1992 Constitution of the Republic of Ghana
» Estimates of the Revenues and Expenditure of the
Government of Ghana for the 2021 financial year
= The Standing Orders of the House
= The Public Financial Management Act, 2016 (Act 921)

3.0 BACKGROUND
The 1992 Constitution of the Republic of Ghana provides in Article 180

that “where it appears to the President that the Appropriation Act in
respect of any financial year will not come into operation by the
beginning of that financial year,- he may, with the prior approval of
Parflament by a resolution, authorise the withdrawal of moneys from
the Consolidated Fund for the puipose of meeting expenditure
necessary to carry on the services of the Government in respect of the



period expiring three months from the beginning of the financial year
or on the coming into operation of the Act whichever is earlier”

Also, Section 23 of the Public Financial management Act, 2016 (Act
921 provides that
"Where the President is satisfied that the Appropriation Act in
respect of a financial year, will not come into operation at the
beginning of that financial year, the President may, with the prior
approval of Parliament, by
(a) resolution in accordance with articde 180 of the
Constitution, and |
(b) warrant addressed to the Mhi.éler,
authorise the issue of moneys from the Consolidated Fund for
purposes of meeting the expenditure necessary to carry on the
services of the Government, until the expiration of three months
from the beginning of that financial year, or from the coming into
operation of the Appropriation Act whichever is earlier.”

The Expenditure in Advance of Appropriation for January to
March 2021 therefore shows the amount Government would require
out of the Consolidated Fund to meet expenditure on public services
until the 2021 Annual Estimates are considered and approved by
Parliament.



4.0 TOTAL AMOUNT OF EXPENDITURE IN ADVANCE OF
APPROPRIATION

The total amount of money required for government expenditure for

the first quarter of 2021 in advance of appropriation is Twenty-Seven
Billion, Four Hundred and Thirty-Four Million, One Hundred
and Eighty Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Ghana Cedis
(GH¢27,434,180,520.)

The anticipated expenditure to be covered under this vote is as
summarised in the table below:

No EXPENDITURE AMOUNT (GH¢)

1 Compensation of Employees 7,708,960,148

2 Use of Goods and Services 1,595,571,683

3 Interest Payments 7,002,221,941

4 Subsidies 259,087,194

5 Grants to Other Government Units | 4,340,216,517

6 Social Benefits 41,271,000

7 Other Expenditure 813,610,025

8 |Capital Expenditure 1,903,658,408
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 23,664,596,915

9 Arrears Clearance 350,000,000

10 Amortisation 3,419,583,605
APPROPRIATION 27,434,180,520




ER MACRO NOMI
Total revenue and grants for the First Quarter of 2021 is projected to
amount to GH¢13,340,253,500 (equivalent to 3.0 percent of GDP)

Total tax revenue for the period of January to March 2021 is expected
to amount to GH¢10,427,753,843 whilst non-tax revenue is expected
to reach GH¢1,916,561,037.

Total expenditure for the first quarter of 2021 is projected at
GH¢23,664,596,915 representing 5.3 percent of GDP. Of this amount
capital expenditure for the period is estimated at GH¢1,903,658,408.

Total Budget for the first quarter contains an overall deficit balance of
GH¢10,674,343,415 representing 2.4 percent of GDP. This deficit is the
excess of projected expenditure over revenue for the first quarter of
2021.

5.0 OBSERVATIONS

5.1 No virementwithout Approval from the Ministry of Finance
The Committee observed that the Controller and Accountant General
has been instructed to ensure that all Ministries, Departments and
Agencies operate strictly within the levels set in the expenditure in
advance of appropriation and under no circumstances should funds be
vired from the Compensation of Employees to cover expenditure items



for goods and services or capital expenditure except with prior
approval from the Ministry of Finance.

The Committee also noted that it would not be permitted for votes
provided in the Estimates to be used to defray indebtedness carried
over from the 2020 financial year, except as provided for in the
Estimates.

5.2 Basic Assumption

The Committee was informed that the figures contained in the
Expenditure in Advance of Appropriation were based on the
assumption of “ 170 new policy changes” for the first quarter of 2021.

APPENDIX: Please find attached as APPENDIX, comprehensive
tables and assumptions of the Expenditure in Advance of
Appropriation for the 2021 Financial Year. (January-March,
2021).

5.3 Wage Bill Projections
The committee sought to know how the Compensation of Employees
figure for the 1% Quarter of 2021 was arrived at.

To this, the Committee was informed that the figure of
GH¢7,708,960,148 was arrived at on the assumption that the wage bill
will grow by an estimated 8 percent for the 2021 finandial year.



The Committee was further informed that within the context of the
COVID-19 “burden sharing”, Government employees should expect a
somewhat restricted increase in their remuneration.

It was further explained that Government is doing its best to ensure
that workers do not suffer reductions in their wages and salaries as is
being experienced in other jurisdictions.

5.4 Other expenditure

As to what constituted “Other Expenditure” for which GH¢813,610,025
has been allocated for January to March 2021, the Committee was
informed that this comprises ESLA Transfers of GH¢388,630,791 and
COVID-related expenditures of GH¢424,979,233.

The COVID-related expenditure indude the provision of Health
Infrastructure (GH¢171,741,733), Seed Fund for Capitalization of a
Development Bank (GH¢78,237,500) and the cost of the Economic
Revitalization Programme (GH¢175 Million).

5.5 Use of Goods and Services
The Committee noted that an amount of GH¢1,595,571,683 has been
allocated towards the Use of Goods and Services. ‘

. The Committee was informed that this amount will be applied towards
the Free Senior High School, School Feeding, Capitation Grant, Nation



Builders Corp (NABCO), Livelihood Empowerment Against Poverty
(LEAP) Programmes and Security.

5.6 Pensions Calculations

The Committee noted that His Excellency the President recently
assured workers publicly that the Social Security and National
Insurance Trust (SSNIT) “past credit” issue relating to the computation
of workers’ pension benefits would be addressed. The Committee
therefore enquired from the Ministry of Finance what the Ministry was
doing to resolve the issue.

In response, the Minister for Finance, Hon. Ken Ofori-Atta explained to
the Committee that the Ministry of Finance is exploring options with
SSNIT to provide the necessary liquidity to enable SSNIT meet the
“past credit” payments.

5.7 Total Debt

Oﬁ the size of the national debt, the Committee was informed that as
at the end of August 2020, Total National Debt stood at GH¢267.7
Billion, representing 69.7% of GDP.

It was explained to the Committee that this figure differs from the
76.6% of GDP figure published by the International Monetary Fund
(IMF) because the IMF had projected the debt figure to the end of
2020 and also included non-central government liabilities which are
usually not included in national debt computations.



6.0 CONCLUSION

The Committee respectfully recommends to the House to adopt this
report and approve by Resolution, the sum of Twenty-Seven Billion,
Four Hundred and Thirty-Four Million, One Hundred and
Eighty Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty Ghana Cedis
(GH¢27,434,180,520.00) as Expenditure in Advance of
Appropriation for January to March 2021 for the purpose of
meeting expenditure necessary to carry on the services of Government
for the period January to March, 2021 in accordance with Article
180 of the 1992 Constitution of the Republic of Ghana, the Public
Financial Management Act, 2016 (Act 921) and the Standing Orders of

the House.

Respectfully submitted.

&=

MS. EVELYN BREFO-BOATENG
ITTEE) (CLERK, FINANCE COMMITTEE)

HON. DR. MARK ASSIB
(CHAIRMAN, FINANCE C

29™ OCTOBER 2020



S e
w0

RIPUBLIC OF GHANA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Page 25 of 39

% mofep.gov.gh O & @ministryoffinanceghana _
Ministry of Finance: Professional, Ethical, Efficient, Responsive - Transforming Ghana Beyond Aid * e ‘




Appendix 1A: Summary of Central Government Operations —

2021

In GH¢ unless otherwise stated

Projected

2021
Proposed
Q1

I. REVENUES

Total Revenue & Grants
(per cent of GDP)
Domestic Revenue

Tax Revenue

Taxes on Income and Property
Company Taxes
Company Taxes on Oil
Other Direct Taxes

Taxes on Domestic Goods and Services

Excises
VAT

National Health Insurance Levy (NHIL)

GETFund Levy

Communication Service Tax
Intarnational Trade Taxes

Import Duties
Tax Refunds

Social Contributions
SSNIT Contribution to NHIL

Non-tax revenue

Grants
Project Grants

Programme Grants

IX. EXPENDITURE
Total Expenditure
(percent of GDP)

Compensation of Employees

Wages & Salaries
(percent of GDP)

Soclal Contributions
Use of Goods and Services
Interest Payments

Domestic
External

Grants to Other Government Units

Soclal Benefits
Other Expenditure
ESLA Transfers

Covid-19 Related Expenditures
CY'w Provision of Health Infrastructure
QYW Seed Purd For Copitelisation of Deve/oprnent Bank
@/w Cost of Econormic Revitalization payrmoent

Capital Expenditure
Domestic Financed

Foreign Financed

Overall Balance {(Commitment)

(percent of GDP)

Arrears clearance (net change)
Overall Balance (Cash)

(percent of GDP)
Discrepancy

Overall balance (Incl. Divestiture and Disc

66,540,269,211

65,604,157,482
52,138,769,217
28,348,549,717
13,512,110,000
1,107,843,000
13,728,596,717

20,433,320,000
4,677,980,000
10,822,800,000
2,157,580,000
2,157,580,000
617,380,000

5,985,240,000
5,985,240,000

-2,628,340,500

643,993,152
643,993,152

9,582,805,187
3,238,589,926

936,111,729
936,111,729

103,507,800,737
103,007,800,736

29,926,723,878
25,759,726,064

4,166,997,814

7,352,424,846

27,570,079,215
20,845,942,827
6,724,136,389

229,332,274
16,982,915,302
165,084,002
7,733,361,071
2,990,911,071
4,742,450,000

3, 129,500, 000

41,300,000, 000
13,047,880,149
4,002,051,944
9,045,828,205
-36,467,531,5258
-8.2

-500,000,000

~36,967,531,525

=-36,967,53 25

13,340,253,500
3.0
13,153,031,154
10,427,753,843
5,669,709,943
2,702,422,000
221,568,600
2,745,719,343

4,086,664,000
935,596,000
2,164,560,000
431,516,000
431,516,000
123,476,000

1,197,048,000
1,197,048,000

-525,668,100

160,998,288
160,998,288

1,916,561,037
647,717,985

187,222,346
187,222,346
o

24,014,596,915
23,664,596,915
53

7,708,960,148
6,439,931,516

1.5

1,269,028,632

1,5985,571,683

7,002,221,942
4,607,483,748
2,394,738,192

259,087,194
4,340,216,517
41,271,000
813,610,025
388,630,791
424,979,233
271,741,733
78,237, 500
175,000,000

1,903,658,408
679,425,390
1,224,233,018

~10,324,343,418
-2.3
-350,000,000

~10,674,343,415
~2.4
o

-10,674,343,415



Appendix 1B: Economic Classification of Central Gov't

Revenue - 2021

Xry GH¢ el /3 2 stated 20221 2021
Projected Proposed
Q1
TAX REVENUE 52,138,769,217 10,427,753,843
TAXES ON INCOME 8 PROPERTY 28,348,549,71.7 5,669,709,9543
Personail 9,407,890,000 1,881,578,000
Self Employed 457,130,000 91,426,000
Companies 13,512,110,000 2,702,422,000
Company Taxes on Oil 1,107,843,000 221,568,600
Oothers 3,863,576,717 772,718,343
Other Direct Taxes 3,182,256,717 636,451,343
o/w Rovyalties from Ol 1,092,456,717 218,992,343
o/w Mineral Royalties 1,772,130,000 354,426,000
National Fiscal Stabilisation Levy 527,890,000 105,578,000
Alrport Tax 153,430,000 30,686,000
TAXES ON DOMESTIC GOODS AND SERVICES 20,433,320,000 4,086,664,000
Excises <,677,980,000 935,596,000
Excise Duty 484,400,000 96,880,000
Petroleum Tax 4,193,580,000 838,716,000
o/w Energy Fund levy 80,710,210 8,142,042
o/w Road Fund levy 1,935,056,850 367,011,370
VAT 10,822,800,000 2,164,560,000
Domestic 6,522,940,000 1,304,588,000
Extermal <%,299,860,000 859,972,000
National Health Insurance Levy (NHIL) 2,157,580,000 431,516,000
C ns Collection 838,830,000 167,766,000
Domestic Collection 1,318,750,000 263,750,000
GETFund Levy 2,157,580,000 431,516,000
Customs Collection 838,830,000 167,766,000
Domestic Collection 1,318,750,000 263,750,000
Communication Service Tax 617,380,000 123,476,000
TAXES ON INTERNATIONAL TRADE 5,985,240,000 1,197,048,000
Imports 5,985,240,000 1,197,048,000
Import Duty 5,985,240,000 1,197,048,000
Tax Refunds -2,628,340,500 -525,668,100
SOCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS 643,993,152 160,998,288
SSNIT Contribution to NHIL 643,993,152 160,998,288
NON-TAX REVENUE 9,582,805,187 1,916,561,037
Retention 5,992,945,07S 1,098,589,015
Lodgement <,089,860,112 817,972,022
Fees & Charges 917,386,432 183,477,286
Dividend/Interest & Profits (Others) 100,034,593 20,006,919
Dividend/Interest 8 Profits from Oil 2,863,704,418 572,740,884
Surface Rentals from OIil/PHF Interest 8,320,002 1,664,000
Gas Recelpts o [o]
Yield from Capping Policy 200,414,667 40,082,933
OTHER REVENUE 3,238,589,926 647,717,98S
ESLA Proceeds 3,238,589,926 647,717,98S
Energy Debt Recovery Levy 2,169,670,000 433,934,000
Public Lighting Levy 273,046,250 54,609,250
National Electrification Scheme Levy 176,676,538 35,335,308
Price Stabilisation & Recovery Levy 619,197,139 123,839,428
DOMESTIC REVENUE 65,604,157,482 13,153,031,154
GRANTS 936,111,729 187,222,346
Project Grants 936,111,729 187,222,346
Programme Grants =]

TOTAL REVENUE & GRANTS

—

AL, o~ It
Taxes on Income and Property (% of GDP)

Non-oil Taxes on Income and Property (% of non-ol
Taxes on Goods and Services (% of GDP)

Taxes on International Trade (% of GOP)

Tax Revenue (% of GDP)

Non-0il Tax Revenue (% of non-oil GDP)

Non-0il Tax Revenue (% GDP)

Non-Tax Revenue (% of GDP)

pomestic Revenue (% of GDP)

Non-0il bomestic Revenue

Grants (% of GDP)

Total Revenue and Grants

Non-Oll Tax Revenue (Gross)

Non-0il Tax Revenue (Net)

Non-oil Taxes on Income and Property

Import Exemptions

Benchmark Oll Revenue

Nominal GDP

Non-Oll Nominal GDP

66,540,269,21.1

23,340,253,500

HHE HHEH
U'IOA&N!-'I-‘FI-‘AG\O!
ONOORNUWADIOKAS

[

$2,566,810,000
49,938,469,500.0
26,148,250,000.0

sivoivib

WONWONNNOOHK

.

cooDObWh

10,513,362,00
9,987,693,900.0
$,229,650,000.0

<4,011,430,003 12,034,290,009
3,306,593,560 660,819,512
443,231,737,697 443,231,737,697
A432,024,391,612 432,024,391,6122



Appendix 1A: Summary of Central Government Operations —

2021
In GH¢ unless otherwise stated 2021 2021
Projected Proposed
Q1
Financing 36,967,531,525 10,674,343,415
Foreign (net) 25,726,382,055 28,912,427,067
Borrowing 39,404,716,476 32,332,010,672

Project Loans

Programme Loans

Sovereign Bond
Amortisation (due)

Domestic (net)
Banking
Bank of Ghana
Comm. Banks
Non-banks

8,109,716,476
0
31,295,000,000
-13,678,334,421

32,354,632,859
17,466,956,903
0

17,466,956,903
14,193,291,309

1,037,010,672
0
31,295,000,000
-3,419,583,605

3,727,890,104
1,264,148,946

0

1,264,148,946
2,324,969,061

Other Domestic 694,384,648 138,772,097
o/w from Ghana Stabilisation & Heritage Funds 694,384,648 138,772,097
Other Financing 694,384,648 138,772,097
Other Programme Financing 694,384,648 138,772,097
Ghana Petroleum Funds -297,593,420 -59,473,756
Transfer to Ghana Petroleum Funds -991,978,068 -198,245,854
o/w Stabilisation Fund -694,384,648 -138,772,097
o/w Heritage Fund -297,593,420 -59,473,756
Net Transfer from Ghana Stabilisation & Heritage Fur 694,384,648 138,772,097
Sinking Fund -21,510,274,616 -22,045,272,097
Contingency Fund 0 0
Memorandum items
Domestic Revenue 65,604,157,482 13,153,031,154
(percent of GDP) 14.8 3.0
Domestic expenditure 66,391,893,317 15,438,141,957
(percent of GDP) 15.0 3.5
Domestic Primary Balance -787,735,835 -2,285,110,802
(percent of GDP) -0.2 -0.5
Primary Balance -9,397,452,310 -3,672,121,475
(percent of GDP) -2.1 -0.8
Non-oil Primary Balance -14,469,776,447 -4,686,586,302
(percent of GDP) -3.3 -1.1
Overall Balance (cash, discrepancy, excl. energy sector p -36,967,531,525 -10,674,343,415
(percent of GDP) -8.3 -2.4

Overall Balance (cash, discrepancy, incl. finsec bailout &
Bank Capitalisation)

37,367,531,525

-11,074,343,415

(percent of GDP) -8.4 -2.5
Oil Revenue 5,072,324,137 1,014,464,827
(percent of GDP) 11 0.2
Non-0il Revenue and Grants 61,467,945,074 12,325,788,672
(percent of GDP) 13.9 2.8
Benchmark Oil Revenue 3,306,593,560 660,819,512
(percent of GDP) 0.7 0.1
Annual Budget Funding Amount (ABFA) 2,314,615,492 462,573,658
(percent of GDP) 0.5 0.1
Nominal GDP 443,231,737,697 443,231,737,697
Non-0il Nominal GDP 432,024,391,612 43 2,024',3511612
—=h

27

1Ay



Appendix 1C: Economic Classification of Central Gov't

Expenditure — 2021

Ir» GH¢ wnless otherwise stated 2021 20221
Projected Proposed
L=F N
IXI EXPENDITURE
Compensation of Employees 29,926,723,878 7,.708,960,148
Wages & Salaries 25,759,726,0649 6,439,931,516
Soclal Contributions 4,166,997,814 1,269,028,632
Pensions 1,648,622,468 412,155,617
Gratuities 715,194,521 406,077,809
Social Security 1,803,180,825 450,795,206
Use of Goods and Services 7,352,424,846 1,595,571,683
o/w ABFA 694,384,698 138,772,097
Interest Payments 27,570,079,215 7,002,221,941
Domestic 20,845,942,827 4,607,483,748
External (Due) 6,724,136,389 2,394,738,192
Subsidies 229,332,274 259,087,194
Subsidies on Petroleum products 229,332,274 259,087,194
Grants to Other Government Units 16,982,915,302 4,340,216,517
National Mealth Fund (NHF) 2,350,798,024 552,059,147
Education Trust Fund 1,306,468,666 350,605,719
Road Fund 1,111,172,831 350,524,891
Petroleum Related Funds 24,651,050 7,776,294
Dist. Ass. Common Fund 2,156,210,789 434,587,417
Retention of Internally-generated funds (IGFs) 5,492,945,075 1,098,589,015
Transfer to the National Oil Company from OIll Revenue 1,069,194,038 129,526,678
Other Earmarked Funds 3,471,474,829 1,416,547,356
Youth Employment Agency 347,779,921 117,296,232
Student's Loan Trust 3,738,390 1,543,351
Export Development Levy 233,560,960 73,677,944
Ghana Airport Authority 153,430,000 30,686,000
Mineral Development Fund 214,613,810 43,800,310
Mineral Income Investment Fund 1,917,704,000 283,540,800
GRA Retention 1,097,620,622 865,047,640
Plastic Waste Recycling Fund 3,027,625 955,079
Soclal Benefits 165,084,002 41,271,000
Lifeline Consumers of Electricity 165,084,002 41,271,000
Other Expenditure 7,733,361,071 813,610,025
ESLA Transfers 2,990,911,071 388,630,791
Covid-19 Related Expenditures 4,742,450,000 424,979,233
Provision of Health Infrastructure 3,129,500,000 171,741,733
Seed Fund For Capitalisation of Development Bank 312,950,000 78,237,500
Cost of Economic Revitalization payment 1,300,000,000 175,000,000
Capital Expenditure 13,047,880,1.49 1,903,658,408
Domestic financed 4,002,051,949 679,425,390
o/w ABFA 1,620,230,8494 323,801,561
Foreign financed 9,045,828,205 1,224,233,018
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 103‘1307‘800‘736 23,664,596,915
APPROPRIATION 1A17,186,135,157 27,434,180,520
Total Expenditure 103,007,800,736 23,664,596,915
Arrears Cloarance (net change) 500,000,000 350,000,000
Amortisation 13,678,334,421 3,419,583,605
MeErrorandurr /tems:
Compensation of Employees 6.8 1.7
Wage and Salaries 5.8 1.5
wage and Salaries (% of Tax Revenue) 49.9 61.8
Goods and Services 1.7 0.4
Interest Payments 6.2 1.6
Subsidies 0.1 0.1
Recurrent Expenditure 18.2 4.3
Capital Expenditure 2.9 0.4
Total Capital Expenditure (including those under Grants to othe 4.2 0.7
Total Expenditure 23.2 5.3
Total Capital Exp (incl those under Grants to other Gov" 17,582,038,048.8 2,922,075,206.8
Annual Budget Funding Amount (ABFA) 2,314,615,492 462,573,658
Benchmark Ol Revenue 3,306,593,560 660,819,512
Nominal GDP 443,231,737,697 443,231,737,697

Non-0il Nominal GDP
Non-O oM N =

29

432,024,391,612 432,00 24,391,612



Appendix 2A: Proposed 2021 First Quarter MDA Allocation -

Compensation of Employees and Goods & Services

Ministries / Departments & Agencies

Compensation of Employees

Wages &
Salaries

Contributions

Sub-tot

Goods and Services

7 Administration

1

Office of Govemment Machinery

GoG |
607,390,644 |
36,777,389 |

36,777,389

|
]
i
T

ABFA_

. o/wOGMHgtrs e 36,777,389 | 36,777,389 | =

T o/w Scholarship = 3 - " 7.000 _ __7.000,00 ooo~

H . _o/w Micro Finance and Small Loans Cenire (MASLOC) - | - 12852430 - 2,852,430 ;

. ..___|_ofw Nation Builders Corps - - i _...210,000.000 | 210,000,000 |

r _ _. o/w National Identification Authority - - I 3,565,538 ] el 3,565,538 |

I :_o/w Free Senior High School Programme _ N - [ 543 ??3 613 _ 137, _5_94.89_2 531 368 415 |

| 2 .Office of the Head of Civil Service o 4,800,004 | 4,800,004 | 349084 . 349094

! 3 Ministry of Planning_ 511,720 511,720 __ 201,584 | 201,594

{ __4_Ministry of Monitoring and Evaluation 256,685 256,685, _ 195248 |

S Mlmsnx of Regional Reorganisation and Development 292,986 292,986 ! 1,070,500 |

g‘ _ 6 Parfiament of Ghana _ — 37,930,783 37,930,783 32,675,482

{7 Audt Service e 89,074,6 89,074,663 | 10,246,500

{__ B ;Public Services Commission 1,174,6! 1,174,697 303,661

{ __9 |District Assemblies Common Fund = 5 i -

{10 .Electoral Commission 15,729,560 15,729,560 1,400,000 |

[ "31_.Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Regional Integration 105,087,013 105,087,013 1,270448) - A

{32 _Ministry of Finance 97,813,861 97,813,861 1,214,053 1,177,295 2,391,348

113 IMIms\ry of Local Govermment and Rural Development 193,073,782 193,073,782 2,864,635 - 2,864,635

.14 !National Media Commission 587,360 587,360 248,370 - 248,370
15 | National Development Planning Commission 1,564,123 1,564,123 280,572 - 280,572
16 !Ministry of Information 22,432,860 22,432,860 | 869,491 - 868,491
17 |Ministry of Pariamentary Affairs 283,158 283,158 261,192 - 261,192

[

170,472,870

170,472,870

98,098,495

98,098,495

18 |Ministry of Food and Agriculture 23,306,343 23,306,343 64,628,680 - 64,628,680
18 |Ministry of Fisheries and Aquaculture Development 2,609,519 2,608,518 148,944 - 148,944
20 |Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources 52,878,076 52,878,076 21,866,827 - 21,866,827
21 |Ministry of Trade and Industry 16,435,440 16,435,440 9,006,015 - 9,006,015
22 |Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Creative Arts 13,887,875 13,887,875 963,877 - 963,877
23 |Ministry of Environment, Science, Tech. and Innovation 59,850,227 59,950,227 719,565 - 719,565
|24 iMinistry of Energy 1,143,161 1,143,161 228,763 - 228,763
25 |Ministry of Business Development 262,229 262,229 534,823 - 534,823
|Infrastructure | 33,417,761 33,417,761 | 20,717,577 | - 20,717,577

26 |Ministry of Water Resources and Sanitation 4,157,095 4,157,095 790,625 - 790,625
27 |Ministry of Works and Housing 3,886,158 3,886,158 16,192 - 16,192
28 |Ministry of Roads and Highways 14,323,256 14,323,256 288,796 - 288,796
29 |Ministry of Communications 6,458,584 6,458,584 744,712 - 744,712
30 |Ministry of Raiways Development 1,015,185 1,015,185 248,335 = 248,335
31 | Ministry of Aviation 480,003 480,003 208,462 - 208,462
32 Ministry of Transport 1,784,201 1,784,201 242,850 - 242,850
33 [Ministry of Specl Devehpmem Initiatives 263,942 263,942 11,208,991 - 11,208,991
34 g ent 1,049,339 1,049,339 6,968,616 - 6,968,616

|Social | 4,112,336,571 | | 4,112,336,571 229,773,289 229,773,289

5 | Ministry of Education 2,871,315,740 2,871,315,740 15,049,942 - 15,049,942

36 |Ministry of Employment and Labour Relations 13,671,415 13,671,415 373,959 - 373,959

7 [Ministry of Youth and Sports 4,864,968 4,864.968 1,241,017 - 1,241,017

38 |National Commission for Civic Education 14,213,081 14,213,081 | 429,130 - 429,130
39 |Ministry of Chieftaincy and Religious Affairs 8,360,768 8,360,768 | 362,348 - 362,348
40 Ministry of Health 1,189,669,600 1,189,669,600 | 29,545,151 - 29,545,151
41 ;Ministry of Gender, Children and Social Protection 9,371,898 9,371,896 | 182,577,053 - 182,577,053

i |National labour Commission 869,103 869,103 3 3

|Public Safety | 1,357,796,828 | 1,357,796,828 | 73,577,367 73,577,367

30

43 |Ministry of Justice and Allomey General's Department 24,143,791 24,143,791 R i 676,194
44 |Offices of the Legal Aid Commission - g 52,952 | g 52,952
45 | Ministry of Defence 327,641,082 327,641,982 11,630,068 - 11,630,068
46 |Commission on Human Rights and Administrative Justice 6,262,145 6,262,145 2,778,946 2,778,946
47 |Judicial Service 70,150,505 70,150,505 11,197,380 - 11,197.390
48 |Ministry of the Interior 797,700,425 797,700,425 12,446,603 - 12,446,603
49 |Ministry of National Security 122,115,199 | 122,115,199 26,780,464 - 26,780,464
50 |Office of the Special Prosecutor 9,782,781 9,782,781 8,014,748 8,014,748

|Sub-Total MDA's | 6,281,414,674 | 6,281,414,674 | 1,297,500,376 | 138,772, UST | 1,436,272,474



Appendix 2A: Proposed 2021 First Quarter MDA Allocation -

Compensation of Employees and Goods & Services

Ministries / Deparﬁnents & Agencies

Compensation of Employees

Goods and Ser.vicesr

Wages &
Salaries

Social
Contributions

Sub-tot

GoG

GoG

GoG

|
i i
.. Subtot |

51

|General Govemment Services

28,135,606 ;

28,135,606

52

Economic Revitalization Programme (CARES)

| 303,995,016

74081728

74,091,728 |

...303,995,016 |

53

Other Development Partner Disbursement Projections

54 |

Subscription R

{56

I 55

Conlingency Vote

130,381,236

Ghana Infrastructure Iﬁveg{@ent_ Fund E(_B_I-IF}' -

130,381,236 |

___ 65,207,481

20,000,000,

1

i

20,000,000

6520481

[ 57

iPensions

412,155,617

412,155,617

58

Graluities

406,077,809

406,077,809

59

Social Security

450,795,206

60

Interest Payments

450,795,206

61

Social Benefits (Lifeline Consumers of Electricity)

6

R

Social Benefits (Social Protection Programme)

63

Subsidies on Petroleum products

64

National Health Fund (NHF)

65

Education Trust Fund

66

Road Fund

67

Petroleum Related Funds

68

Dist. Ass. Common Fund

69

Transfer to GNPC from Oil Revenue

70

Other Earmarked Funds

1

Subsidies to Utifty Companies

72

Arrears Clearance (nel change)

73

Tax Refunds

74

Amortisation

75

Other Transfers (ESLA)

76

Other Transfers (Reallocation to Priority Programmes)
Sub-Total -Multi Sectoral

158,516,843
6,439,931,516

1,269,028,632 | 1,427,545,474
1,269,028,632 | 7,708,960,148 | 1,760,794,601

31

463,294,225

138,772,097 | 1,899,566,699



Appendix 2B: Proposed 2021 First Quarter MDA Allocation -
CAPEX and Other Government Obligations (0GO)

Capital Expenditure

'Other Government
Obligations (0GO)

MDASs Total
GoG & 0GO

5,605,444 |

_ e Y 5,605,444 -

Small Loans Centre (MASLOC) __; - | -

s - 1 -

| o/w National Idenfrﬁcaﬁ,fn_ Authority - | =

| _o/w Free Senior High School Programme - -
| __ 2 !Office of the Head of Civil Service - - - & 5,149,098
i3 [Ministry of Planning 2 - - - 713.314
4 |Ministry of Monitoring and Evaluation - - - o 451,933
5 |Ministry of Regional Reorganisation and Development 11,338,949 20,000,000 31,338,949 - 32,702,435
6 |Parliament of Ghana 14,375,000 - 14,375,000 - 84,981,265
7 jAudit Service 4,312,500 - 4,312,500 - 103,633,663
8 |Public Services Commission - - = - 1,478,358

9 | District Assemblies Common Fund - - 2 - -

70 |Electoral Commission 6,213,127 - 6,213,127 - 23,342,686
11_|Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Regional Integration 1,291,115 - 1,291,115 - 107,648,576
12 |Ministry of Finance 6,556,700 - 6,556,700 - 106,761,910
13 |Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development 690,000 - 690,000 - 196,628,417
14 |National Media Commission - - - - 835,730
15 |National Development Planning Commission - - = N 1,844,695
16 |Ministry of Information - - = = 23,302,351
17 |Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs - - = - 544,350
|Economic | 20455113 | 55214681 | 75,669,794 | =i 344,241,158
18 |Ministry of Food and Agriculture 7.971,000 18,000,000 25,971,000 - 113,906,023
19 [Ministry of Fisheries and Aquaculture Development - 2,000,000 2,000,000 - 4,758,462
20 |Ministry of Lands and Natural Resources 710,988 10,000,000 10,710,988 - 85,455,890
21 |Ministry of Trade and Industry 5,443,716 17,214,681 22,658,397 = 48,099,852
22 |Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Creative Arts - - - - 14,851,752
23 |Ministry of Environment, Science, Tech. and Innovation 503,250 - 503,250 - 61,173.042
24 iMinistry of Energy 5,826,159 8,000,000 13.826,158 = 15,198,083
25 |Ministry of Business Development - - =0 ] - 797,052
26 |Ministry of Water Resources and Sanitation 5,917,764 | 14,962,394 20,880,158 - | 25,827,877
|_27 [Ministry of Works and Housing 14,577,626 . - 14,577,626 - | 18,479,976
|28 |Ministry of Roads and Highways 157,690,242 120,000,000 277,690,242 =it 292,302,293
I 29 |Ministry of Communications 1,830,000 - 1,830,000 - 9,033,296
[ 30 Ministry of Railways Development 6,943,815 54,000,000 60,943,815 | - 62,207,335
L _31 |Ministry of Aviation 287,500 - 287,500 | = 975,964
| 32 iMinistry of Transport 1,470,000 = 1,470,000 - 3,497,051
! 33 |Ministry of Special Development Initiatives 47,058,217 49,624,484 96,682,701 | 108,155,634
[ 34 [Ministry of InnerCity and Zongo Development - - =Gl - 8,017,954
|Social | 8,485,000 | 10,000,000 | 18,485,000 4,360,594,860

35 |Ministry of Education - 10,000,000 10,000,000 - 2,896,365,682
36 |Ministry of Employment and Labour Relations - - - - 14,045,374
37 [Ministry of Youth and Sports 575,000 - 575,000 - 6,680,985
38 |National Commission for Civic Education 287,500 - 287,500 - 14,929,711
39 |Ministry of Chieftaincy and Religious Affairs - - = - 8.723,116
40 |Ministry of Health 4,575,000 - 4,575,000 = 1,223,789,751
41 |Ministry of Gender, Children and Social Protection 2,760,000 - 2,760,000 = 194,708,949
42 |National labour Commission 287,500 - 287,500 - 1,351,293
Pub afe 40 q T q p 800 g

| 43 |Ministry of Justice and Attomey General's Department 1,124,000 B 1,124,000 = . _250943,985 |
44 | Offices of the Legal Ald Commission 287,500 - 287,500 - 340,452
45 | Ministry of Defence 17,698,327 - 17,698,327 - 356,970,377
| 46 |Commission on Human Rights and Administrative Justice 1,581,250 - 1,581,250 - 10,622,342
47 [Judicial Service 7,548,262 - 7,548,262 - 88,896,156

I 48 [Ministry of the Interior 2,536,380 - 2,536,380 = | 812,683,408 |
49| Ministry of National Security - - z o = 148,895,663

| 50 | Office of the Special Prosecutor 9,750,000 9,750,000 | - 27,547,529 |

Sub-Total MDA's

355,623,829

|

32

323,801,559 |

679,425,389 |

8,397,112,536




Appendix 2B: Proposed 2021 First Quarter MDA Allocation -
CAPEX and Other Government Obligations (0GO)

Other Government

MDAs Total

Ministries / Departments & Agenci
inistries / Departments & Agencies GoG & OGO

Capital Expendi
apital Expenditure Obligations (OGO)

|
|

- | GoG ABFA Subtot | o
__51 |General Govemment Services _ - | - I - | 102,227,334
| 52 !Economic Revitalization Programme (CARES) 120,984,217 120,984,217 N 424,979,233 |
53 Other Development_Pgr;ngr Disbursement Projections - - R N - . 1
r 54 ISubsmpbon | 20,000,000 |
|55 [Contingency Vote . | | 195,588,718 |
|__56 |Ghana Infrastructure Investment Fund (GIIF) f . - |
| 57 |Pensions ! - | 412,155617 |
58 | Gratuities |‘ | 406,077,809 |
59 |Social Security - | 450,795,206
60 |Interest Payments - - 7,002,221, 941 | 7,002,221,941
61 |Social Benefits (Lifeline Consumers of Electricity) - o 41,271,000 | 41,271,000
62 |Social Benefits (Social Protection Programme) - | 8 1.8 -1
{63 Subsidies on Petroleum products . 259,087,194 259,087,194 |
y 64'NatnnalHedlh Fund(NWF) ne §52,050,147| 552,059,147 |
(65 |Education Tust Fund = - s i 350605713 350605719 |
| 6 RoadFund . - | 350524891 | 350,524,891 !
|67 |Petroleum Related Funds - - 7,776, 204; 7776294 |
|68 [Dist. Ass. Common Fund _ . ! 434587417 | 434,587,417 |
| 69 |Transfer to GNPC from Oil Revenue | 129,526,678 129,526,678
{ﬂ Other Eamarked Funds - 1,416,547,356 1,416,547,356
{71 ISubsidies to Utiity Companies . -
|72 {Amears Clearance (net change) 350,000,000 350,000,000
|73 |Tax Refunds a ; "
74 | Amortisation - 3,419,583,605 |  3,419,583,605
75 | Other Transfers (ESLA) - " i 388,630,791 | 388,630,791
Other Transfers (Reallocation to Priority P &l

|Sub-Total -Multi Sectoral

|GRAND TOTAL

120,984,217 |

476,608,046 | 323,801,559

33

120,984,217 |
800,409,606

14,702, 422 033 |
14,702,422,033 |

16,714,245, 949
25,111,358,486



Appendix 2C: Proposed 2021 First Quarter MDA Allocation —
IGF and DP

Sn.|  Ministries/Departments & Agencies Retained IGF Devt Partner Funds ;':]';"; ITG"F‘?' Grand Total
i | . I i
| | Wag.&Sal | Goods & Serv..  CAPEX Sub ToL Goods & Serv.| CAPEX !  SubTot.
Administration 9130833 | 29,203,638 | 10577419 | 49,001,630 1,928.875.880
1 Office of Govemmen! Machinery | 4080040|  3797.785:  143641|  8000466| 3,600,000 3500000 | 116004661 1013450911
|| o/wOGMHals | 4085040] 3707785 113,641 8,000,466 3,600,000 3600000 11600456,  108,674528
| ofw Scholarship \ | - - - - . - = 7 7,000,000
1 ___ow wwmﬁnmandsmtm Centre (MASLOC) | . - . - . . & & 2.852.430
i on Buikders Corps | . [ el - ed . wpl o s # 210,000,000
|| aw National entiicaton Authorty e, = T 3,565,538
__@E'PFSW"@-?MW’"' 54 - > - = - mmms i 081368415
2,Offceof e Head of Cvi Servee L T8 281364 965525 143,700 . 149100 251 T Teaman
i 3Mnﬂ1_f)'°”’hmy - e e il Bl Bl I G 713314
{4 {wiisty of Montoring and Evakaiion o . o § p 1 1w
|5 iMinistry of Regional Reorganisalion and D - = 4 - 4 i 32,702,435
{6 Pariamen of Ghana . - - ! 84881265
{1 iAudl Service | 350,124 665235 roausu 7.002480] 110,636,143
...BIPublec Services Commission 3 D S i 1478258
9, Distict Assembles Common Fund | R 3
. _10_Electoral Commission = = . | .. 23,342,685
11 Mistry of Foreign Affars and Regional nlegralion | agsier,  609.37| 16053060 816,208 smsﬂﬂ“ s.zrms_-_ _2260,78] 126916304
L_12 Miistry of Finance 1 1,388,145,  3467.517| 19917454 |  20,872206| 33,737,008 63609564 B3.527,018| 190,286,028
113 ‘Minisiry of Local G and Rural Developmen - - . - 23214,657| 84,204,600 107419257 1074192571  304,047.674
LM iNational Meda Commission B - i 5 § % . | - 3 B 35,730
{15 |National Developmen! Planning Commissk ! . % . . . < d 51 5 1,844,695
16 tldmgdtriumatnn o o j} ,,,,, - 4448911 595570| 5044481 - - L _S0udB | 28346832
{17 iMinistry of Padame i - . . { - 544,350 |
278, 720, 758, 424,449,720 | 768,690,878
i 18 :Ministry of Food and Agrculure _ lon J MY, ‘51?93 B !-%5'_61_ 20709846, 169708 7TBO7SSS2; 79080098 192,986,121
sty of Fisheries and Aquaculure Development 2541|6595, 163257 4,403,550 - TS0 7966900  232450] 21131913
sty of Lands and Nalural Resources i 2000871 30521561, 24150821  76.772.469 3 e TeTI24R3| 162,228,360 ;
21 | Ministry of fraﬂemhdusw sl 3,818,995 . _5,263,34 __214B3.238| 54,565,577 1780767 _3)5_5?]454 5333520 59,899,097 107,998,949
zzmm;yunwm Culure and Crealive Ads 459,974 1479815, 63213 2,671,921 30000] 6,640,000 7.200000. 8771921 24,623,674 .
23 ‘Ministry of Envionment, Science, Tech. and Innovalion 16237063 | 22430079 10851470  49.527.312] 4,814,205 O 4BM205; 541517 115514559,
24 JM‘n‘y.ry of E“_"E{ 4436721 8,922,940 | 1,877,077 15,236,743 9,093,248 07,882,178 106975425  122.212.168 137,410,251
25 |Ministry of Busness Developmen | - - - . i | - ] - 797,052 |
ash B 349,036 8.8 b 5,099 4,620 648 61,966 866 99 199 4 020.0b o8
26 |Ministry of Waler Resources and Santation 2,609,540 3000613 1772545 7,382698 6265664 | 62144125| 68400790  75.792488| 101,620,366 |
27 | Ministry of Works and Housing - 75911 § 25,256 101,167 : & - 101,167 18,581,142 ¢
28 |Miistry of Roads and Highways - 245742 1,678,237 380979  18005M8| 1839780141 202073361 205897.340) 498199633,
|29 | Ministry of Communications 233,637 2099352, 5,325,380 8,558,369 5005020 | 4585180 i 50950200 ' 59,508,569 68,541,854
(30 [Ministry of Radways Devebpment - 23,223 102,960 346,183 1198305 10758015 | 11,053,350 [ 12299533| 74506868
[ 31 Mishy of Avatin . - | - - | 201063 1926953! 21410625  21410625]  22.386589
|32 |Ministry of Transporl 12005858 |  20376.575! 2201721 34614155  4.440219] 230961970 444021881 79,0163 82513304 '
{33 [Ministry of Special Development | | - - - 2 = T S - 108,155,634
[ 34 Minis | . 3 - . . 5 o 8,017,954 |
| o7gen221 | 463,967,387 | 192.163.380 | 753,817,988 | 35,729,060 | 184,267,086 | 219,996,145 | gnsuml 5,334,408,995
{35 |Minstry of Education | 78469465 256588573| 124047761 400205805  18,013595) 107.433315! 1250469100  SMISATIS| 3430718397
{36 {Ministry of Employment and Labour Relations 6151329 10903672 13,797,776 30,852,777 1,627,085| 74900761 S.117,141. 39,969,919 54,015,282
{__37 |Minislry of Youth and Sports . 8,742 | . 93,742 : 2! TR 93,742 6,774,727 |
| 38 [National Commission for Civic Education - - | - - 192,568 1 1925681 102568|  15122.219)
| "39 'Ministry of Chieftaincy and Relgious Affairs - . 1 . S 3 ==} . - 8723116
{40 |Ministry of Healh 62595,070| 194709821 | 54217843 | 311522834| 11,774,384 | 69643695, 81418079 392940913 1616730664
"1 |Miistry of Gender, Chidren end Socal Protection 471,257 1671573 | . 2142830 4,121,847 S| AT BT 200873206
{42 |Nafional abour Commission - - | - . - - 3 - 1 1,351,293
|Public Safety | 288713| 19085080 | 4892175| 26864468 |  5040,000 | 45360,000 | 50,400,000 | nze.msl 1,549,164,381
43 |Ministry of Jusfice and Altomey Generals Department 1,288,413 36814%0] 2172332 1152235 - g - L 1157 33,096,220 1
44 |Offices of the Legal Aid Commission : - | . - . - - 1 . 340,452
|45 | Miisty of Defence - 5,365,108 - 5,365,108 . - - | 5365108]  362.335485'
{46 (Commission on Human Rights and Adminislrative Justice - i - - - - - 1062342,
(47 ddcl Servie 470,981 4,651,391 | . 5122372 - 0 R 4___ 512372] 94018528
{48 Ministry of the Interior 1,117,818 5,387,001 2,710,843 9,224,753 - Bt 9,224,753 821,908,161 ,
4]Ministry of National Securty . - . 5,040,000 45,360, sowooou _ 50400000 199,205,663
{50 'Office of the Special Proseculor - | : | - | - 27,541,529
|Sub-Total MDA's | 171,832,489 | 640,908,454 | 285,848,072 | 1,098,589,015 | 172.54755! 3%1972&9| 1uaresznza| ztssssmaa 10,563,663,579

34



Appendix 2C: Proposed 2021 First Quarter MDA Allocation —
IGF and DP

Ministries  Depariments & Agencies Retained IGF ‘ Dev't Partner Funds TD[:'A; T;: Grand Total
t | | | 1 : |
| e o o .. . WaguSal | GoodsgSev. CAPEX ! SwbTol _ GoodehSev. CAPEX 1. SubTot | Sl et
.51 [General GovemmentServices | K e . - L S S S O, [ .-
|52 Economis Revlalzalin Progemme (CARES) -} ] Ll s b e 4 e Pt b AMNEERY
53 :Other Developmen! Pariner Dishursemen! Projections g - : oo e62091 - . 1562708917 156270891, 156,270,991 :
Siiswsepin — T N T A LT -, 200000
|55 |Conlingency Vote T T Y T i - i S B (P
: 55 | Ghana Infrastrucure Investment Fund (GIIF) ) < . s i 0 i et e peit el oo seemiis S
Ll ) AU S (GHUY: (Y. RSNUNE.-Y. - — ) Sty MRSeN
58 |Graluties _ N . . - o - 1 406,077,808 |
T S TN It N TS R AP NS M S~ 1Y )
{60 lnterest Paymenls o - - - - | P . 1 1002,221,341 :
61 1 Social Benefits (Lifeine Consumers of Electricity) - - i = : S Ao
.82 Socal Benefs (SocalPrtetion Pogramme). |- [ - L L
63  Subsidies on Pelroleum products - i A X 250,087,194 ¢
84 [Nalional Health Fund (NHF) - - - - . . : - 552,088,147
65 | Educalion Trust Fund Y - . - : e 350805718
66 RoadFund - - - - - - : : 350,524,891
67 IPetroleun Related Funds - - . - . : : : 1,776,204
68 |Dist. Ass. Common Fund - . . - - . : : 434,587,417
69 [Transfer to GNPC from Ol Revenue ! 5 s : = . 2 il - | 129,526,678
70 |Other Eamarked Funds ] - . - - - . 24l n . 1A16,547,356

71 |Subsidies to Ulity Companies - - . i » . . s :
72 |Amears Clearance (net change) - - - - - - - - 350,000,000
73 | Tax Refunds s - . - Q s N NN RESCE o 1
74 | Amodisalion - - - . - - - - 3,419,583,605
75 | Other Transfers (ESLA) . . - - - - - : 388,630,791

76 | Other Transfers (Reallocation to Priority Programmes) - . 2 A = 2 i g .
Sub-Total -Multi Sectoral -l -1 .. qseanogm| - | 156270991 156270991 | 16870516940

171,832,480 | 640,908,454 | 285,848,072 | 1,008,589,015 | 320,035,749 | 895,197,269 | 1,224,233,018 | 29,537,534,951 | 27,434,180,519

35



Appendix 2D: Proposed 2021 First Quarter MDA Allocation Summary — All Funding Sources
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Ministries / Departments & Agencles

Componsation
of Employeces

Goods & Services

~Ti1338,040

32,675,482
10,248,500

. 14,375,000 |

CAPEX

Elnﬁ
Mhl:hy_or Foreign Affairs and

|— 1,500,000

Ministry of Finance __

1,270,448 |
97,813,861 1,214,053

6,213,12,

!201 11

b 368 70C

26 Mhnlrxnfw-lo(ﬂ and Sankation
f Works

|27 [Minisi

117,295 |
of Local Gove Guv-nm-nl and umtDo-v_ﬂn 193,073,782 2864635| @ 0 - JWOO(
Naltlonal Medis Comnmisaion 587,360 248,370 = -
1,564,123 280,572 - -
32,432,860 869,451 -
283,158 261,192 -
870 8.098,49 0
23,308,343 64,628,680
2,609,519 149,944
52,878,076 21,866,827 76,772,469 |
16,435, 440 9,008,015 _ 54,565,577
13,887,875 963,877 2,571,821 B
59,050,227 719,565

49,001,890 |

DP Funds

187,994,765

Sub-Toltal

36_|Ministry of Empic

o] 2871,315740 | 15049942 | -
13,671,415 373,059

1,241,017

37 Mh[-_ry of Youth and Spors

337,641,082 IRTFaN

24 14;,_191 i

-1

i1

Sub-Total MDI’\'

700,425
- 122,118,108 .

9,782,781
| 6.281,414.674

[1
1,207,500, 376 |

138,772,007 | 355, nza 82

woooogo

-1

37

'
323,801,559

|
1,098,589.015

1,087,962,028

1,616,730,664

200,973,228
1,351,293 |

27,547,529 |
10,503,663,579

Other
Governmen!
Ohblj

t

ations

i
|
|

Grand Total

__ 928,875,880

1.013,460,911 '
108, ﬂ?‘ 3?0
7.000,000
2,852,430
210,000,000 !
3,565 530
681,368,415 |
6.284,322
713,314 |
451,833 |
32,702,435
84,981,265
110,636,143 |
1,478, ass | |

23,242,686 i
128,916,304 |
150,288,920 |
_ 304,047,674 |
835,730 |
1,844,695

28,346,832

27.1:).0;3 f
162,228,360 |
107,998,049 |

2! 623,674
115,514,550 |
137,410,251 |

18,581,142 f
498,199,633 |
68,541,864 1
74,508,808 | |
22,386,589 |
513,304
108, 155,634
9,077,054 |
5,334,408,095
..3,430,718,3097 !
54,015,202
6,774,727
15,122.279
8,723,116 |
1,616,730,664 |
200,973,226 |
1,351,293 |
1,549,164, 301
33,096,220 |
340,452
362,335,404 |
10,622,342
94,018,528
821,908,161 |
199,295,663
27,547,529 |

10 563,663,579



Appendix 2D: Proposed 2021 First Quarter MDA Allocation Summary — All Funding

Sources
; Other
Ministries / Departments & Agencies bk s Goods & Services DP Funds Sub-Total | Government | Grand Total
of Employees Obligations
i GoG ABFA Go6 MFA_ | ! A | I

51 |General Goverment Services 28,135,606 74,091,728 - - - 02227384 | T 02,227,3
52 |Economic Revitalization Programme (CARES) " - 303,995,016 - 120,984,217 - [ I 7 A 979 233y - 44 879,233
53 |Other Development Pariner Disbursement Projections - - - - - - 715@.2_?0@91____ 156 2?0991‘ R - | 156,270,991
54 |Subscription - 20,000,000 - - - I N __‘____20 oeo000y - | 20, 000,000
55 |Conlingency Vote 130,361,236 65,207,481 5 - - ] - | 195588718 . | 195588718
96 |Ghana Infrastructure Invesiment Fund (GIIF) - - - - A ... I SV T - st b
57 |Pensions 412,155,617 - - - - ol | M2285617) - | 412_1__5_5_617
58 |Graluities & 406,077,809 - - - . - .| __A4o6077809; - | 406,077,809
59 |Social Security 450,795,206 - : s z -l 450795206F - | 450795206
60 {Interest Payments e - - - - - L R -1 7.002,224,841 7,002,221,941
61 |Social Benefits (Lifefine Consumers of Electricly) | - - g ; - . 0 - - 41,271,000| 41,271,000
62 | Social Benefits (Social Protection Programme) - - - - - - W SRS S - it TR N -
63 | Subsidies on Petroleum products - - - - - - - % ot} %59087,194] 259,087,194
64 [National Health Fund (NHF) - - - - - - e ool ™|, .. 552059147 | 552,059,147
65 |Educalion Trust Fund - - - - - ) =l e - 380 695 719 350,605,719
66 [Road Fund z : g 5 - N e = | 350524891 | 350524891
67 |Pefroleum Related Funds B R - - - % = - L L. ?77_6_294_ ______ 7775294
68 |Dist. Ass. Common Fund 3 - - - - - e e A3a58TAMT| 434587417
89 | Transfer to GNPC from Oil Revenue o o . = = P N S - 129526678 | 129,526,678 |
70 |Other Eamnarked Funds : z . - i - e - | 1416,547,356 |  1,416,547,356 |
71 |Subsidies to Utiity Companies oy o= - - - : 5 R LN S =30 . i I
72 |Armears Clearance (net change) - - - - - el P, A, 5 e il 350, UUO_QQQ 350,000,000
73 [Tax Refunds - - . * : : STRIN I (N PR . S T |8

_74 | Amorisation ] 5 - 2 - - M e - - 3419583505 i 3419583605
75 | Other Transfers (ESLA) : . - - - 3, stp - <1 asseanget| s, 630,791 |
76 | Other Transfers (Reallocation to Pricrity Programmes

Sub-Total -Multi Sectoral

15627099 21&309490 470242203 1537051594

138,772, 097 475 GDB 046 | 323801, 559 1,098,589, 015 1,224,233,018 | 12,731,758,486 | 14,702,422,033 | 27,434,180,519

463,204,225
1,760,794,601

1427,545474
7,708,960,148
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